CITY OF

INCOLN

NEBRASKA

LﬁNCASTER

LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
FROM THE LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT, 555 S. 10TH STREET, SUITE 213, LINCOLN, NE 68508

APPLICATION NUMBER FINAL ACTION?
UP10001A No

PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE RELATED APPLICATIONS
November 14, 2018 None

OWNER
Compensation Programs, Inc.

PROPERTY ADDRESS
1040 N. Cotner Blvd

RECOMMENDATION: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST

This is a request for a use permit amendment to reduce the front yard
setback requirement from 25 feet to 15 feet for a freestanding sign.
The property is located at the southeast corner of Y Street and North
Cotner Boulevard and is approximately 0.48 acres in size. The
proposal is for a 4 foot by 3 foot freestanding sign that would face N.
Cotner Boulevard to the west. The sign will consist of the name of
the business (Compro) and the address placed on a boulder. The use
permit amendment is required because per LMC 27.69 freestanding
signs are not allowed in the front yard of the R-T District.

JUSTIFICATION FOR RECOMMENDATION

The use permit proposal is appropriate as it will allow for a limited
setback reduction to place a small sign in front of trees and
landscaping and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood.

COMPATIBILITY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

NW 48™ Street

*'0‘ Street

27" Street
70t Street

APPLICATION CONTACT
Brian McPike, (402) 488-5100 or
bmcpike@comproins.com

STAFF CONTACT
George Wesselhoft, (402) 441-6366 or
gwesselhoft@lincoln.ne.gov

The proposal subject to conditions is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan and is compatible with the character of

the neighborhood.
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KEY QUOTES FROM THE 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

P. 1.9 - this site is shown as Residential - Urban Density on the 2040 Lincoln Area Future Land Use Plan.
p. 5.2 - Strive for predictability for neighborhoods and developers.

p. 7.10 - Redevelopment and infill should strive for compatibility with the character of the neighborhood and adjacent
uses (i.e., parking at rear, similar setback, height and land use).

ANALYSIS

1. This request is a proposed use permit that will allow for a reduction in the front yard setback from 25 feet to 15
feet to allow the placement of a freestanding sign, 12 square feet in size, in the front yard. The sign would
include the name of the business (Compro) along with the address on a boulder. This property is zoned R-T. Per
27.72.030(a) the front yard setback in the R-T district is 10 feet or the same as the abutting district, whichever is
greater. Since this property abuts lots to the east and south which are zoned R-2 Residential, the front yard
setback for this property is 25 feet along North Cotner Boulevard and the Y Street frontage. Per Table 3 Chapter
27.69.040 free-standing signs are not allowed in the front yard of the R-T district. Signs not in the front yard are
allowed, but no larger than 32 square feet in area, and 6 feet in height.

2. The applicant letter notes that the zoning was changed on the property to R-T Residential Transition previously in
order to allow for the conversion of the house to their current office and that they never have had a sign at their
location. The concern is that they would like a freestanding sign installed to be seen in both directions of N.
Cotner Boulevard as they have had clients mistakenly walk into the house across the street from their office. The
applicant states, in order for the sign to fit correctly in terms of existing conditions, it must be setback 15 feet
from the front property line facing N. Cotner Boulevard as any further back and it would be blocked by one of the
mature trees in the yard on N. Cotner Boulevard or they would have to remove one of the trees.

3. The site in question is a corner lot with two front yards, one facing North Cotner Boulevard and one facing Y
Street. Y Street is a local street whereas North Cotner Boulevard is a minor arterial and the more likely route for
arrival of clients to the business in question and therefore the proposed sign location. In this case, there are
existing mature trees on the west side of the property that if the proposed freestanding sign were placed at 25’
from the front lot line would reduce the visibility of the sign. The proposed sign is not allowed to be illuminated
per 27.69.030(a)(9):

The required space between the location of any sign and an abutting residential premises in a residential
district shall be as follows:

i. 50 feet if non-illuminated,

ii. 100 feet if illuminated;

4. The proposed use permit complies with the Zoning Ordinance and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The
R-T district is intended to provide a buffer between residential and more intense commercial uses. There is
commercial zoning to the north and the property fronts a minor arterial. The proposed front yard setback
adjustment for the freestanding sign will not be of detriment to the neighborhood and is still in keeping with the
intent of the R-T District.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: See attached.

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: Office; R-T

SURROUNDING LAND USE & ZONING

North: Office, Single Family Detached; B-1, R-2
South: Single Family Detached; R-2
East: Single Family Detached; R-2
West: Single Family Detached; R-2
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APPLICATION HISTORY:

Jan, 2011 City Council approved CZ10025 which changed the zoning from R-2 Residential to R-T Residential
Transition District to convert an existing single family home into an office.

Jan, 2011 City Council approved UP10001 which permitted 3,100 square feet of office use and allowed for the
reduction of setback for parking lots, including driveways adjacent to a residential district.

APPROXIMATE LAND AREA: 0.48 acres, more or less

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lots 4-6, Block 94, Bethany Heights, located in the NE 1/4 of Section 21-10-7, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska

Prepared by

George Wesselhoft, Planner
Date: November 1, 2018

Owner: Compensation Programs, Inc.
1040 N. Cotner Blvd
Lincoln, NE 68505
(402)488-5100
Bmcpike@comproins.com

Applicant/: Brian McPike

Contact 1040 N. Cotner Blvd
Lincoln, NE 68505
(402)488-5100

F:\DevReview\UP\UP10001A Comp Pro Boulder Sign.gjw.docx
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - UP10001A

This approval allows 3,100 square feet of office with a front yard setback reduction for a freestanding sign from 25 feet
to 15 feet within the boundaries of the use permit.

Site Specific Conditions:

1. The permittee shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the Planning Department a revised and
reproducible final plot plan including 3 copies with all required revisions and documents as listed below upon
approval before receiving building permits.

1.1

1.2

1.3

Update the Use Permit title to Use Permit 10001A
Remove Use Permit 10001 Prior Approval stamp, Received and Final Approved Copy text from drawing.

Add Note 8 “*Signs need not be shown on the site plan. The setback for signs along North Cotner
Boulevard is reduced to 15 feet” and remove specific proposed sign location.

Standard Conditions:

2. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Before occupying the buildings all development and construction is to substantially comply with the
approved plans.

The physical location of all setbacks and yards, buildings, parking and circulation elements, and similar
matters must be in substantial compliance with the location of said items as shown on the approved
site plan.

This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the permittee, its successors
and assigns.

The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk. This step should be
completed within 60 days following the approval of the special permit. The City Clerk shall file a copy
of the resolution approving the special permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds,
filing fees therefore to be paid in advance by the applicant. Building permits will not be issued unless
the letter of acceptance has been filed.

The site plan as approved with this resolution voids and supersedes all previously approved site plans,
however all resolutions/ordinances approving previous permits remain in force unless specifically
amended by this resolution.
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Use Permit #: UP10001A Holdrege St
N Cotner Blvd & Y St

Zoning:

R-1to R-8 Residential District

AG Agricultural District H .
AGR Agricultural Residential District One Square M Ile .
O-1 Office District

0-2 Suburban Office District SeC 21 TlON RO?E
0-3 Office Park District

R-T Residential Transition District

B-1 Local Business District

B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District
B-3 Commercial District

B-4 Lincoln Center Business District

B-5 Planned Regional Business District

H-1 Interstate Commercial District

H-2 Highway Business District

H-3 Highway Commercial District

H-4 General Commercial District

-1 Industrial District Lancaster County Jurisdiction
1-2 Industrial Park District

1-3 Employment Center District

P Public Use District
PDF: F:\Boards\PC\Internet\out\

N 56th St
N 70th St

Area of Application

Zoning Jurisdiction Lines

File: F:\DevReview\PlannerPacket\MXD\Agendadrawings_RA.mxd (UP10001A)



health insurance simplified

« -COMPRO

October 8, 2018

City Planning Division
City/County Building
Lincoln, NE 68501

Re: Sign/Use Permit for Boulder Sign at 1040 N Cotner Blvd
To Whom It May Concern:

| have owned a health/employee benefits insurance agency for the past 27 years. In 2010 |
purchased the property at 1040 N. Cotner Blvd and converted this house to our office. We did
have to get the zoning changed to Residential Transition.

During the process we have never had a sign at our office due to the regulations and where it
would need to be installed to be seen in both directions of Cotner Blvd. Several times, our
clients have walked in to the house across the street from our office (they couldn’t figure out
southeast corner of Cotner & Y Street). After 7 years | think I have figured out a way to install
a sign.

For it to fit correctly it must start no more than 18 feet from the sidewalk, any further back it
would either be blocked by on of the 3 Oak trees in the yard on N Cotner or | would have to cut
down one of the Oak trees.

My request is to allow us to install this boulder sign 18 feet back from the sidewalk. | have
attached a site map to approximate where the boulder would be located. Any help in
approving this “Boulder” sign will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

B Ewebl

Brian K McPike
President/Agent

Compensation Programs, Inc.

1040 N Cotner, Lincoln Nebraska 68505 (#) Phone: 402. 488.5100 (@ Fax: 402.488.5141 () comproins.com 42
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